
Population and Social Indicators Period Unit 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025

Total Population 
1 Mid-year No. 1,255,609 1,251,135 1,248,317 1,245,449 1,243,411 

Life expectancy at birth  - Male Year No. of years 69.9 70.0 70.4 70.5 
a …

                                    - Female Year No. of years 77.1 76.9 77.4 77.5 
a …

Age Composition of  Population
 1

     -    Under 15 years Mid-year % 16.8 16.5 16.2 16.0 15.8 

     -    15  -  59 years Mid-year % 64.5 64.2 63.8 63.3 62.9 

     -    60  -  64 years Mid-year % 6.1 6.2 6.4 6.5 6.5 

     -    65 years and over Mid-year % 12.6 13.1 13.6 14.2 14.8 

Dependency Ratio Mid-year Per 1000 Popn 416.5 419.8 424.8 431.7 441.4 

Sex Ratio Mid-year
Men per 100 

women
98.3 98.2 98.1 98.0 98.0 

Infant Mortality rate Year
Per 1000 live 

births
13.8 14.2 13.1 14.3 …

Total Fertility rate Year
Births per 

women
1.4 1.3 1.4 1.4 …

Population per doctor Year No. 333 329 325 315
 a …

Population per bed Year No. 262 260 258 250 
a …

Consumer Price Index Period Unit 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025

Rate of inflation Year % 4.0 10.8 7.0 3.6 3.7 

CPI  -Base:Year 2023=100 **** Yearly Average 92.3 112.6 105.1 104.3 107.4 

Labour Period Unit 2021 2022 
b

2023 
b

2024 
a

Labour force (Mauritian) - Total Year 000's 524.9 553.1 580.9 581.9 …

                                               - Male Year 000's 313.0 330.9 335.2 330.4 …

                                               - Female Year 000's 211.9 222.2 245.7 251.5 …

Employment                            - Total Year 000's 477.3 510.7 544.0 547.0 …

                                               - Male Year 000's 287.7 311.0 319.7 316.4 …

                                               - Female Year 000's 189.6 199.7 224.3 230.6 …

Unemployment                        - Total Year 000's 47.6 42.4 36.9 34.9 …

                                               - Male Year 000's 25.3 19.9 15.5 14.0 …

                                               - Female Year 000's 22.3 22.5 21.4 20.9 …

Activity Rate 
2
                          - Total Year % 53.1 55.9 58.6 58.6 …

                                               - Male Year % 65.7 69.5 70.2 69.2 …

                                               - Female Year % 41.4 43.3 47.8 48.8 …

Unemployment Rate
3                 

 - Total Year % 9.1 7.7 6.4 6.0 …

                                               - Male Year % 8.1 6.0 4.6 4.2 …

                                               - Female Year % 10.5 10.1 8.7 8.3 …

Youth Unemployment * Year No. 15.2 14.6 12.0 11.8 …

Youth Unemployment rate Year % 27.8 25.3 18.3 17.7 …

National Accounts Period Unit 2021 
b

2022 
b

2023 
b

2024 
b

2025
 a

Gross Domestic Product at current market prices ***** Year Rs. bn 484.5 571.6 637.0 693.3 743.4 

GDP Growth Rate (over Previous year) ***** Year % +3.3 +8.3 +4.7 +4.9 +3.2 

GDP Deflator (over previous year) ***** Year % +3.0 +8.9 +6.4 +3.7 +3.9 

GDP Per Capita at  current market prices ***** Year Rs.000 385.8 456.7 510.2 556.6 597.7 

GNI Per Capita at current market prices ** Year Rs.000 425.2 507.9 573.6 613.6 662.2 

Gross Domestic Savings as % of GDP at current market 

prices *****
Year % 10.7 13.6 15.7 16.3 17.2 

Investment rate

(ratio of GFCF to GDP at current market prices) *****
Year % 19.4 19.7 20.3 21.0 19.6 

Trade Period Unit 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025

Total exports of merchandise goods(f.o.b.) Year Rs. bn 82.0 105.5 103.9 110.0 107.7 

Total imports of mercandise goods  (c.i.f.) Year Rs. bn 214.8 292.1 283.9 317.8 319.0 

Balance of Visible Trade Year Rs. bn -132.8 -186.6 -180.0 -207.8 -211.3 

Terms of trade (Base Year 2023=100)    Year % 106.1 84.8 100.0 105.1 …

Manufacturing Period Unit 2021 2022 2023 2024 
b 2025

Growth of Sugar milling ***** Year % -5.1 -8.4 +2.5 -7.8 -4.5 

Growth of EOE 
4 

manufacturing industries ***** Year % +6.5 +11.8 -11.2 -1.0 -1.5

Investment in EOE manufacturing industries Year Rs. mn 848 1,184 1,220 1,210 1,200 

EOE exports Year Rs. bn 42.7 49.9 47.2 43.9 42.2 

EOE exports as a % of total exports of merchandise goods Year % 52.0 47.3 45.5 39.9 39.2 

Tourism Period Unit 2021 2022 2023 2024

Tourist arrivals Year No. 179,780 997,290 1,295,410 1,382,177 1,436,250 

Growth of GVA "Accomodation and Food Services Activities" *****Year % -13.7 +192.4 +25.7 +5.6 +3.5 

Gross tourism earnings Year Rs. mn 15,253 64,845 85,993 93,574 103,351 

Agriculture Period Unit 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025

Production of main commodities

   Sugar cane Year  tonnes 2,669,667 2,256,806 2,452,653 2,195,802 …

   Tea (green leaves) Year  tonnes 5,034 6,351 6,762 6,018 …

   Foodcrops Year  tonnes 108,012 117,115 155,219 169,701 …

       of which: Potato Year  tonnes 12,910 16,519 13,772 14,534 …

   Poultry meat Year  tonnes 49,100 55,700 59,200 53,900 …

Education Period Unit 2023 2024 2025

Public spending on education as a % of GDP Year ending June as at end of June
3.0 

(2022/2023)

2.9
 b

(2023/2024)

3.0

(2024/2025)

Gross Primary Enrolment Ratio - Total Year % 111 107 106.0 

                                        - Male Year % 110 107 106.0 

                                        - Female Year % 112 108 107.0 

Apparent Intake Rate *** Year % 118.8 95.4 96.8 

Secondary Enrolment Ratio 
5
- Total Year % 74 74 76.0 

                                              - Male Year % 71 70 73.0 

                                              - Female Year % 78 77 79.0 

Pupil -Teacher Ratio  - Primary Year No. 20 17 18.0 

                             - Secondary Year No. 11 11 10
a

Tertiary Enrolment 
6 Year No. 28,252              27,642 28,585 29,889 …

               - Male Year % 38.5                  38.7 39.2 … …

               - Female Year % 61.5                  61.3 60.8 … …

Information and Communication Technology Period Unit 2021 2022 2023 2024

Mobile Cellular telephone subscriptions  as at end of year Per 1000 Persons 1,560.3 1,678.4 1,687.2 1,764.3 …

Total Internet subscriptions  as at end of year Per 1000 Persons 1,433.3 1,540.4 1,654.2 1,781.1 …

Energy Period Unit 2021 2022 2023 2024

Total final energy consumption Year ktoe 805 958 968 1,012 …

Climate Period Unit 2021 2022 2023 2024

Mean annual rainfall (Island of Mauritius) Year Millimetres 2,025 2,201 2,543 2,180 …

Productivity Period Unit 2021 2022 2023 2024

Unit labour cost of economy in Rs.(Change over previous year) % 5.3 2.9 4.2 4.8 …

Openness of the economy (ratio of total  "exports + imports" 

to GDP at current market prices)
Year % 92 113 105 104 …

Government Finance Period Unit
Jul 2020 - Jun 

2021

Jul 2021 - Jun 

2022

Jul 2022 - Jun 

2023

Jul 2023 - Jun 

2024

Jul 2024 - Jun 

2025

As a % of GDP

    - Revenue % 21.6 25.6 24.5 24.2 …

    - Expenditure  % 38.7 29.5 27.9 28.7 …

    - Net acquisition of non financial assets % 1.7 1.6 1.5 1.3 …

    -  Net lending /borrowing % -18.8 -5.5 -4.9 -5.7 …

    - Total Debt % 91.9 86.1 81.8 82.2 …

Money and Banking Period Unit 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025

Broad Money Liabilities (BML - M3) As at end June Rs. Bn 765.37 783.58 825.80 909.46 1,011.59 

Growth rate of M3 Fiscal Year % 18.8 2.4 5.4 10.1 11.2 

Overall Balance of Payments Year ending June Rs. Bn -6.8 29.3 -44.2 61.4 46.2 

Current Account Balance 
7 Year ending June Rs. Bn -49.4 -62.4 -42.0 -28.6 -51.5 

Gross Official International Reserves As at end June Rs. Mn 309,918            345,968            305,951            389,627            440,212            

Foreign Direct Investment in Mauritius Year Rs. Mn 18,469              33,491              37,011              32,993 40,394 
9

Exchange Rates and Repo Rate Period Unit 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025

US$ (Average of selling) Year Rs. 41.95 44.54 45.52 46.59 46.24 

Euro  (Average of selling) Year Rs. 49.73 47.17 49.50 50.85 52.46 

Pound Sterling  (Average of selling)  Year Rs. 57.82 55.32 56.89 60.06 61.22 

Repo Rate As at end June % 1.85 2.25 4.50 4.50 4.50 

Stock Market Period Unit 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025

     -SEMDEX  (5 July 1989=100) End of Year Index 2,097.9 2,055.3 2,038.1 2,403.1 2,381.8 

     -SEMTRI (5 July 1989=100 - Rupee Terms) End of Year Index 8,345.2 8,427.6 8,739.9 10,839.6 11,324.7 

     -SEM-10 (30 Mar 1998=100) 
8 End of Year Index 388.0 373.0 367.0 448.6 445.3 

Market Capitalisation End of Year Rs Bn 392.2 375.7 372.9 428.6 410.2 

Market Capitalisation as a % of GDP Year % 84.9 67.0 65.2 61.4 55.2 

Annual Turnover  Year Rs Mn 15,564.6 15,622.9 14,108.5 14,454.5 16,153.7 

Other Themes 

Historical Series

a
 Provisional      

b
 Revised     

1 
Mid-year population excluding Agalega & St. Brandon. Population estimates, life expectancy and rates for years 2012 to 2024 have been revised based on 2022 Population Census. 

2
 Ratio of Mauritian Labour Force to that of Mauritian population aged 16 and above

9 
January to September

*  Unemployment for persons aged 16-24

*** Number of new entrants in Grade 1 in primary schools as a percentage of the population aged 5 years
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The present “Tableau de Bord” or Dashboard offers snapshots of key performance indicators compiled by the Statistics Mauritius and other 

organizations whether local or foreign. Our objective in producing the Dashboard is to put useful information in the hands of policymakers, 

researchers, students and the general public.

The indicators that have been selected are those considered to be the most closely watched performance indicators available on trends in 

development and are grouped into tables according to main themes. They are meant to provide a comprehensive, up-to-date picture of the social and 

economic situation of the country. The Statistics Mauritius expects the coverage to evolve and grow in future, reflecting emerging issues in the 

economy and greater availability of data.

Selected Social and Economic Indicators, Republic of Mauritius, 2021 - 2025
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2021/2022
******

3.1 

101 
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102.0 

128.4
b
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18 

7  
Including GBC
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3 
Ratio of unemployed to that of Mauritian Labour Force

4
 Definition of EOEs:comprise manufacturing  enterprises formerly operating with  an Export Certificate and those 

export manufacturing enterprises holding a registration certificate issued by Ex-Board of Investment(BOI).                        
5
 Academic & Prevocational / Extended

6
 Source: Higher Education Commission  (Public Funded Institutions)

Online Tuesday 10 March 2026

8
 The SEM-10 replaced the SEM-7  Index  as from 2

nd
 October 2014  

… not available

n.ap: not applicable

** including net primary income of GBC from abroad

**** All Indices are converted to Base January to December 2023 = 100

As at end February 2026

***** Data prior to 2006 are not strictly comparable due to different accounting systems (SNA 1993 and SNA 2008) and different industrial classifications for national economic activities (NSIC Rev. 1 and NSIC Rev. 2)

******Due to COVID-19 Pandemic, the Annual Survey in Schools was carried out in October 2021.The school calendar  2021 has been extended to year 2022 and data collection has been adapted accordingly. Available 

indicators are for 2021/2022.
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